

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

AND

CHASE CANTRELL, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

I. Article 1, § 26 does not violate the political-restructuring doctrine because the provision does not create political obstructions to equal treatment. Section 26 is an impediment to *special* treatment..... 3

II. Article 1, § 26 does not violate the political-restructuring doctrine because Michigan voters did not enact § 26 with a discriminatory purpose, and § 26 does not embody a racial classification. 7

III. Article 1, § 26 does not create a political process for changing university admissions policies that is any more difficult than the pre-§ 26 political process..... 16

IV. Response to Respondents’ and *amici*’s remaining arguments..... 19

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	11
<i>Crawford v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	passim
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 18, 19, 24
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	1, 3, 11, 19
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 14, 24
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5, 6, 8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	11
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) 1, 4

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. I, § 26 passim

U.S. Const. amend XIV passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 4, 8, 10
